

No. 15-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIELA CORDOVA-SOTO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. AYER  
LOUIS K. FISHER  
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD  
JOSHUA I. HAMMACK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

BRIAN J. MURRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
bjmurray@jonesday.com

CHARLES ROTH  
CLAUDIA VALENZUELA  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle St.  
Suite 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604

IAN SAMUEL  
JONES DAY  
222 E. 41st St.  
New York, NY 10017

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE LOWER COURTS ARE DEEPLY AND INTRACTABLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER DUE PROCESS APPLIES TO A REMOVAL PROCEEDING WHERE DISCRETIONARY RELIEF IS AT ISSUE .....	10
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EX- CEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	13
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEL- LENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	17
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit Opinion, <i>United States v. Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , No. 14-50053 (Oct 23, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: United States District Court Order, <i>United States v. Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , Case No. DR-12-CR-1557(1)-AM (W.D. Tex. April 8, 2013).....	20a
APPENDIX C: United States District Court Judgment, <i>United States v. Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , Case No. DR-12-CR-1557(1)-RTH (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2014).....	35a
APPENDIX D: United States Department of Justice Decision and Order of the Immigration Judge, <i>In the matter of : Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , File No. A91 045 891 (Nov. 8, 2005).....	40a
APPENDIX E: United States Department of Justice Stipulated Request for Issuance of Final Order of Removal, Waiver of Appearance and Hearing, <i>In the matter of : Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , File No. A91 045 891 (Nov. 1, 2005).....	42a
APPENDIX F: Relevant Statutes.....	49a
Amendment V to the U.S. Constitution.....	49a
8 U.S.C.A. § 1228(c).....	49a
8 U.S.C.A. § 1229b(a)-(b).....	53a
8 U.S.C.A. § 1326(d).....	60a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25.....	61a
APPENDIX G: Motion to Dismiss Indictment, <i>United States v. Gabriela Cordova-Soto</i> , No. DR-12-CR-1557 (W.D. Tex.) .....	64a
APPENDIX H: Certified Administrative Record, Petition for Review, <i>Gabriela Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , A91-045-891 (7th Cir. Dec. 12, 2011).....	80a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alhuay v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 661 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ashki v. I.N.S.</i> , 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Dekoladenu v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	23
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	15
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	14
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	23
<i>Ibrahimi v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002) .....	5
<i>INS v. Miranda</i> , 459 U.S. 14 (1982) .....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) .....	23
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011) .....	14, 16
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	21
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998) .....	24
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	23
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	24
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	20
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	4
<i>Smith v. Ashcroft</i> , 295 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Tello</i> , 353 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Benitez-Villafuerte</i> , 186 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>United States v. Chavez-Alonso</i> , 431 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. De Horta Garcia</i> , 519 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 629 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 744 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Soto-Mateo</i> , 799 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 383 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Zambrano-Reyes</i> , 724 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Willner v. Comm. on Character &amp; Fitness</i> , 373 U.S. 96 (1963).....	23
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25 .....	7
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enft, <i>FY</i> <i>2013 ICE Removal Statistics</i> .....	15
Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Annual Flow</i> <i>Report 2013</i> (Aug. 2014) .....	15
U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2014—</i> <i>U.S. Court of Appeals</i> (2014) .....	11
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Illegal</i> <i>Reentry Offenses 8</i> (Apr. 2015) .....	16
